

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI****MAIN CASE No.: W.P.No.10013 of 2023****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	
	26.04.2023	<p><b><u>DR, J</u></b></p> <p>This Writ Petition is filed to declare the action of the respondents more particularly respondent Nos.2 and 3 in not taking steps to handover the temporary building constructed by the anganwady officers on the petitioner's land by obtaining petitioner's oral consent despite the representation filed by the petitioner dated 11.03.2023 as illegal and arbitrary.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the subject property is a private property of petitioner and now the respondents are forcibly taking away the subject property on the ground if mother of the petitioner has donated Ac.0.01 cent of land for construction of the said building on her own will. Accordingly, the learned Government Pleader has placed the</p>	

written instructions obtained from the Child Development Project Officer.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the subject property is in the name of the father of the petitioner and the mother of the petitioner is no way concerned. Despite that on the written submissions, the authority has not submitted whether Will is by way of registered deed or not.

In view of the same, there shall be a direction to the respondents not to interfere and not to dispossess the petitioner from the subject property.

For filing counter, post after four(4) weeks.

---

**DR, J**

*TPS/TVN*

--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--